CITY OF WATERVILLE

LE SUEUR COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 71.05-2023

VEHICLE LEFT UNATTENDED

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. §71.05 TITLED "VEHICLE LEFT UNATTENDED" AND REPEALING §71.04

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Waterville, Minnesota, is empowered to regulate parking in the City's corporate limits, and

WHEREAS, there appears to be ambiguity in the interpretation of §71.04 (Parking Limits) and §71.05 (Vehicle Left Unattended), and

WHEREAS, the City desires to eliminate the ambiguity between the two Ordinances.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council for the City of Waterville, Minnesota, hereby Ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: Ordinance No. §71.05 titled "VEHICLE LEFT UNATTENDED" is herein Amended to read:

§ 71.05 VEHICLE LEFT UNATTENDED.

No vehicle, boat, trailer, snowmobile, or any recreational vehicle to include pop up campers shall be parked on any street or alley in the city for more than 48 consecutive hours. No vehicle, boat, trailer, snowmobile, or any recreational vehicle to include pop up campers shall be parked on any public parking lot for more than 24 consecutive hours. Vehicles or trailers used in the active construction or active remodeling of a property shall be exempt from the limitations herewith.

All of the provisions of the City's snow emergency Ordinance (§71.21-2013) shall remain in full force and effect as shall Ordinance §71.03 and those Ordinances shall apply to any vehicle, boat, trailer, snowmobile, or any recreational vehicle to include pop up campers, even those vehicles or trailers used in active construction or remodeling of a property.

Any violation of this Ordinance or Resolution consistent herewith shall be deemed a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to \$1,000, and incarceration of up to 90 days, or both.

SECTION 2: Waterville Ordinance §71.04 shall be, and hereby is, repealed.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance becomes effective from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the City Council of Waterville on May 2, 2023.

	Approved:	
	William P. Conlin, Mayor	
Attest:		
Teresa Hill Administrator Clerk		

1st reading: April 4, 2023 2nd reading: May 2, 2023 Approved: May 2, 2023 Published: May 11, 2023